507716576 01/26/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7763721

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	ΑΤΑ					
			Name	Execution Date		
HINOWA S.P.A.				12/20/2022		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	OSHKOSH CORPORATION					
Street Address:	P.O. B					
Internal Address:	_		ON STREET			
City:	OSHK					
State/Country:	WISCO					
Postal Code:	54902-					
	101002	2000				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1					
Property Type			Number			
Application Number:		1758	0342			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:		(202)	672-5300			
		• /	e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessf	ul, it will be sent		
•	-		hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US	Mail.		
			271-2400			
Correspondent Name:NICAddress Line 1:3000Address Line 2:FOL			Docketing@foley.com, mmathes@foley.com CHOLAS J. ZEPNICK D0 K ST. N.W., SUITE 600 LEY & LARDNER LLP			
			HINGTON, D.C. 20007			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			061300-3847			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			NICHOLAS J. ZEPNICK			
SIGNATURE:			/ Nicholas J. Zepnick /			
DATE SIGNED:			01/26/2023			
Total Attachments: 4						
	ecuted_A	ssigni	ment_Hinowa_All_Signed#page1.tif			
ource=061300-3847-Ex	ecuted_A	ssign	ment_Hinowa_All_Signed#page2.tif			
		•	ment_Hinowa_All_Signed#page3.tif			
ource=061300-3847-Ex	ecuted_A	ssign	ment_Hinowa_All_Signed#page4.tif			

507716576

Atty. Dkt. No. 061300-3847

PATENT ASSIGNMENT - WORLDWIDE

WHEREAS Hinowa S.p.A., an Italian Corporation of Via Fontana, 37054 Nogara (VR), Italy (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of the following patent application and the invention(s) described therein (hereinafter referred to as "the Application") in EXHIBIT A.

WHEREAS Oshkosh Corporation, a Wisconsin Corporation of P.O. Box 2566, 2307 Oregon St., Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54902-2566 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Application.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the Application.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its entire, right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto:

(a) in and to the inventions disclosed in the Application;

(b) in and to the Application and any and all related United States and foreign patent applications disclosing said inventions, including provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and continued prosecution applications and any other related United States and foreign patent applications thereof, along with all rights of priority created by said patent applications under the Paris Convention, and any other relevant international agreements;

(c) in and to all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on any and all of said applications, including extensions, reissues and reexamination certificates thereof; and

(d) in and to all rights to sue for and damages resulting from past, present and future infringement of all United States and foreign patents granted or to be granted on said applications and inventions disclosed therein, and related patents and patent applications including extensions, reissues, and reexamination certificates thereof;

said inventions, patents and patent applications, and rights to damages to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and benefit, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and sale not been made.

4890-6249-2222

Page 1 of 4

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the governing bodies of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and governing bodies of any and all other patent offices in all other foreign countries to transfer the portion of the title indicated to said application to said ASSIGNEE in accordance herewith; this assignment being under covenant, not only that full power to make the same is had by the ASSIGNOR, but also that such assigned rights are not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right theretofore given; ASSIGNOR hereby undertakes to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE upon request all lawful documents which may be requested by ASSIGNEE, and to furnish ASSIGNEE with all facts relating to said invention as may be requested.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on the above-identified invention or inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable under the International Convention or otherwise.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States of America or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, and declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

Upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, ASSIGNOR will execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of patent applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of Foley & Lardner LLP the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of any Patent or Intellectual Property Office for recordation of this Assignment.

4890-6249-2222

Page 2 of 4

Atty. Dkt. No. 061300-3847

Date: 12/20/2072

By: Add co Ber

For Hinowa S.p.A.

Name: POLTRONIERI ZENO.

Title: MANAGING DIRECTOR

On Behalf of Oshkosh Corporation

Date: 1-11-2023

By:

Name: Ignacio A. Cortina

Title:

Executive Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

4890-6249-2222

Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 062500 FRAME: 0853

Atty. Dkt. No. 061300-3847

EXHIBIT A

Application No.	Filing Date	Title	
		LIFT DEVICE WITH USER	
17/580342	January 20, 2022	CONTACT SENSOR	j.

4890-6249-2222

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 062500 FRAME: 0854

RECORDED: 01/26/2023